Vertical GaN Fin JFET: A Power Device with Short
Circuit Robustness at Avalanche Breakdown Voltage
R. Zhang*, J. Liu, Q. Li
Center for Power Electronics Systems
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and
State University
Blacksburg, USA

separation of the peak IAVA (and thermal) stress from the
blocking p-n junction enables a FTO signature of Fin-JFET in
SC and avalanche tests. This FTO signature is greatly desirable
for power electronics systems. These results also provide many
new insights for the robustness of power devices.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The authors acknowledge the collaboration with Silvaco for
device and circuit simulations. The Virginia Tech authors also
acknowledge the partial support from the National Science
Foundation through the Grant ECCS-2045001 and also thank
Dr. Andrew Binder for discussions on this manuscript.
REFERENCES
[1] E. A. Jones, F. F. Wang and D. Costinett, "Review of Commercial GaN
Power Devices and GaN-Based Converter Design Challenges," in IEEE
Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 4,
no. 3, pp. 707-719, Sept. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2016.2582685.
[2] K. Hoo Teo et al., “Emerging GaN technologies for power, RF, digital,
and quantum computing applications: Recent advances and prospects,”
Journal of Applied Physics, vol. 130, no. 16, p. 160902, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1063/5.0061555.
[3] H. Li et al., "Robustness of 650-V Enhancement-Mode GaN HEMTs
Under Various Short-Circuit Conditions," in IEEE Transactions on
Industry Applications, vol. 55, no. 2, pp. 1807-1816, March-April 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TIA.2018.2879289.
[4] N. Badawi, A. E. Awwad and S. Dieckerhoff, "Robustness in short-
circuit mode: Benchmarking of 600V GaN HEMTs with power Si and
Fig. 14. Simulated electric field contours in the junction region of a SiC
MOSFET, and the illustration of the avalanche current. IAVA travels
through the main blocking pn junction.
Fig. 15. Simulated E-field distribution in GaN Fin-JFETs at BVAVA.
SiC MOSFETs," 2016 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and
Exposition (ECCE), 2016, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2016.7855410.
[5] A. Castellazzi, A. Fayyaz, S. Zhu, T. Oeder and M. Pfost, "Single pulse
short-circuit robustness and repetitive stress aging of GaN GITs," 2018
IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), 2018, pp.
4E.1-1-4E.1-10, doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2018.8353593.
[6] D. Bisi et al., "Short-Circuit Capability Demonstrated for GaN Power
Switches," 2021 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and
Exposition (APEC), 2021, pp. 370-375, doi:
10.1109/APEC42165.2021.9486987.
[7] R. S. Chokhawala, J. Catt and L. Kiraly, "A discussion on IGBT short-
circuit behavior and fault protection schemes," in IEEE Transactions on
Industry Applications, vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 256-263, March-April 1995,
doi: 10.1109/28.370271.
[8] I. Hwang et al., "Estimation of Short Circuit Capability of GaN HEMTs
Using Transient Measurement," in IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol.
42, no. 8, pp. 1208-1211, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3090341.
[9] H. Nie et al., “1.5-kV and 2.2-m-cm2 vertical GaN transistors on bulk-
GaN substrates,” IEEE Electron Device Lett, vol. 35, no. 9, pp. 939–941,
2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2339197.
[10] D. Shibata et al., “1.7 kV/1.0 mΩcm2 normally-off vertical GaN
transistor on GaN substrate with regrown p-GaN/AlGaN/GaN semipolar
gate structure,” in 2016 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting
(IEDM), Dec. 2016, p. 10.1.1-10.1.4, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838385.
[11] T. Oka, T. Ina, Y. Ueno and J. Nishii, "100 A Vertical GaN Trench
MOSFETs with a Current Distribution Layer," 2019 31st International
Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), 2019,
pp. 303-306, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2019.8757621.
[12] D. Ji et al., “Demonstrating >1.4 kV OG-FET performance with a novel
double field-plated geometry and the successful scaling of large-area
devices,” in 2017 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM),
Dec. 2017, p. 9.4.1-9.4.4 , doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268359.
[13] Y. Zhang and T. Palacios, "(Ultra)Wide-Bandgap Vertical Power
FinFETs," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 10, pp.
3960-3971, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3002880.
[14] Y. Zhang et al., "Large-Area 1.2-kV GaN Vertical Power FinFETs With
a Record Switching Figure of Merit," in IEEE Electron Device Letters,
vol. 40, no. 1, pp. 75-78, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2880306.
[15] J. Liu et al., "1.2 kV Vertical GaN Fin JFETs with Robust Avalanche and
Fast Switching Capabilities," 2020 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM), 2020, pp. 23.2.1-23.2.4, doi:
10.1109/IEDM13553.2020.9372048.
[16] J. Liu et al., "Tuning Avalanche Path in Vertical GaN JFETs By Gate
Driver Design," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no.
5, pp. 5433-5443, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3132906.
[17] J. Liu et al., "1.2-kV Vertical GaN Fin-JFETs: High-Temperature
Characteristics and Avalanche Capability," in IEEE Transactions on
Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 2025-2032, April 2021, doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3059192.
[18] R. Zhang et al., "Breakthrough Short Circuit Robustness Demonstrated
in Vertical GaN Fin JFET," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics.
Early Access, Dec 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3138451.
[19] R. Zhang et al., "Robust through-Fin Avalanche in Vertical GaN Fin
JFET with Soft Failure Mode," in IEEE Electron Device Letters. Early
Access, Jan 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3144698.
[20] A. Castellazzi, F. Richardeau, A. Borghese, F. Boige, A. Fayyaz, A.
Irace, G. Guibaud, and V. Chazal, “Gate-damage accumulation and off-
line recovery in SiC power MOSFETs with soft short-circuit failure
mode,” Microelectron. Reliab., vol. 114, p. 113943, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2020.113943.
[21] Y. Zhang et al., "Electrothermal Simulation and Thermal Performance
Study of GaN Vertical and Lateral Power Transistors," in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 7, pp. 2224-2230, July
2013, doi: 10.1109/TED.2013.2261072.
[22] J. Liu et al., "Surge Current and Avalanche Ruggedness of 1.2-kV
Vertical GaN p-n Diodes," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 36, no. 10, pp. 10959-10964, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3067019.
[23] L. Cao, J. Wang, G. Harden, H. Ye, R. Stillwell, A. J. Hoffman, and P.
Fay, “Experimental characterization of impact ionization coefficients for
electrons and holes in GaN grown on bulk GaN substrates,” in Applied
Physics Letters, vol. 112, p. 262103, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1063/1.5031785.
[24] J. P. Kozak, R. Zhang, Q. Song, J. Liu, W. Saito and Y. Zhang, "True
Breakdown Voltage and Overvoltage Margin of GaN Power HEMTs in
Hard Switching," in IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 42, no. 4, pp.
505-508, April 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3063360.
[25] Z. Chen et al., "Vertical SiC JFET model with unified description of
linear and saturation operating regions," 2009 IEEE Energy Conversion
Congress and Exposition, 2009, pp. 2306-2312, doi:
10.1109/ECCE.2009.5316268.

[30] J. Lutz and R. Baburske, “Some aspects on ruggedness of SiC power
devices,” in Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 49–56, Jan.
2014, doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2013.09.022
[31] N. Boughrara, S. Moumen, S. Lefebvre, Z. Khatir, P. Friedrichs and J. .
-C. Faugieres, "Robustness of SiC JFET in Short-Circuit Modes," in
IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 30, no. 1, pp. 51-53, Jan. 2009, doi:
10.1109/LED.2008.2008668.
[32] X. Huang, G. Wang, Y. Li, A. Q. Huang and B. J. Baliga, "Short-circuit
capability of 1200V SiC MOSFET and JFET for fault protection," 2013
Twenty-Eighth Annual IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and
Exposition (APEC), 2013, pp. 197-200, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2013.6520207.
[33] R. Zhang, X. Lin, J. Liu, S. Mocevic, D. Dong and Y. Zhang, "Third
Quadrant Conduction Loss of 1.2–10 kV SiC MOSFETs: Impact of Gate
Bias Control," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36, no.
2, pp. 2033-2043, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3006075.
[34] R. Zhang, X. Lin, J. Liu, S. Mocevic, D. Dong and Y. Zhang, "Third
Quadrant Operation of 1.2 kV-10 kV SiC Planar MOSFETs: New
Device Findings and Converter Validation," 2020 32nd International
Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), 2020,
pp. 246-249, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD46842.2020.9170185.
[35] N. Ren, H. Hu, K. L. Wang, Z. Zuo, R. Li and K. Sheng, "Investigation
on single pulse avalanche failure of 900V SiC MOSFETs," 2018 IEEE
30th International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs
(ISPSD), 2018, pp. 431-434, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2018.8393695.
[36] X. Li, A. Bhalla, P. Alexandrov and L. Fursin, "Study of SiC vertical
JFET behavior during unclamped inductive switching," 2014 IEEE
Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC 2014,
2014, pp. 2588-2592, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2014.6803668.
[37] N. Ren, H. Hu, X. Lyu, J. Wu, H. Xu, R. Li, Z. Zuo, K. Wang, and K.
Sheng, “Investigation on single pulse avalanche failure of SiC MOSFET
and Si IGBT,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 152, pp. 33–40, Feb. 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.sse.2018.11.010.